

Christian T. Becker  
Attorney ID No. 044142005  
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP  
1633 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-1932

Daniel J. Fetterman  
(*pro hac vice* application pending)  
Fria R. Kermani  
(*pro hac vice* application pending)  
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP  
1633 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-1925

*Counsel for Plaintiff John Doe*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

-----X	
JOHN DOE,	: Case No.: 3:20-cv-4352-BRM-TJB
	: :
Plaintiff,	: Judge Brian R. Martinotti
	: :
v.	: :
	: :
PRINCETON UNIVERSITY,	: :
	: :
Defendant.	: :
-----X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. PLAINTIFF’S AND JANE’S BREAK-UP AND TITLE IX CHARGES..... 3

II. PRINCETON’S TITLE IX PROCEDURES ARE THE PRODUCT OF YEARS OF INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL PRESSURE ..... 5

III. THE INVESTIGATION AND ADJUDICATION ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. APPLICABLE STANDARDS ..... 9

    A. Legal Standard on Motions to Dismiss ..... 9

    B. Distinction Between Judicial Review of Alleged Behavioral Misconduct Verses Purely Academic Matters ..... 11

II. PRINCETON’S VIOLATIONS OF TITLE IX ..... 13

    A. Plaintiff Plausibly Alleged that Gender Bias Motivated Princeton’s Conduct ..... 13

        1. Plaintiff Alleged Ample Facts Showing that Sex was a Motivating Factor in Princeton’s Investigation and Decision to Impose Discipline ..... 16

        2. Plaintiff Alleged Ample Facts Showing that Princeton Yielded to External Pressure Related to Its RRR Policy ..... 19

    B. The OCR’s New Title IX Rules ..... 23

III. THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES COGNIZABLE CONTRACT CLAIMS UNDER NEW JERSEY LAW ..... 25

    A. Princeton’s Procedures for Investigating and Adjudicating Sexual Misconduct & Partner Violence are Fundamentally Unfair ..... 26

    B. Princeton did not Adhere to the Procedures in the RRR Policy ..... 35

C. Princeton Breached the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing .....38

CONCLUSION .....40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acra Turf Club, LLC v. Zanzuccki</i> , 2015 WL 12724076 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 724 F. App'x 102 (3d Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>B.S. v. Noor-Ul-Iman Sch.</i> , 2016 WL 4145921 (App. Div. Aug. 5, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beukas v. Bd. of Trustees of Fairleigh Dickinson Univ.</i> , 255 N.J. Super. 552 (Law. Div. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 255 N.J. Super. 420 (App. Div. 1992) .....	12, 13
<i>Bowers v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D.N.J. 1998).....	10
<i>Clayton v. Trustees of Princeton Univ.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 413 (D.N.J. 1985).....	34, 35
<i>Collick v. William Paterson Univ.</i> , 2016 WL 6824374 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2016).....	17, 37, 39, 40
<i>Doe v. Allee</i> , 30 Cal. App. 5th 1036 (Ct. App. 2019) .....	29, 32
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Doe v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mass. 2016).....	29, 32, 33
<i>Doe v. Brown Univ.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.R.I. 2016) .....	20, 23
<i>Doe v. Marymount Univ.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 573 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	19
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> , 882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	19, 20

*Doe v. Princeton Univ.*,  
 No. 18-CV-16539 (MAS), 2019 WL 161513 (D.N.J. Jan. 9, 2019).....37

*Doe v. Princeton Univ.*,  
 No. 17-CV-1614 (PGS), 2018 WL 2396685 (D.N.J. May 24, 2018),  
*aff'd*, 790 F. App'x 379 (3d Cir. 2019).....38

*Doe v. Rhodes Coll.*,  
 No. 2:19-cv-02336, Dkt. No. 33 (W.D. Tenn. June 14, 2019).....20, 23

*Doe v. Rider Univ.*,  
 2020 WL 634172 (D.N.J. Feb. 4, 2020).....*passim*

*Doe v. Rollins*,  
 352 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (M.D. Fla. 2019).....21, 22, 23

*Doe v. Trs. of Princeton Univ.*,  
 2020 WL 967860 .....21, 22, 23

*Doe v. Univ. of Notre Dame*,  
 2017 WL 1836939 (N.D. Ind. May 8, 2017), *vacated on other grounds*,  
 2017 WL 7661416 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2017).....29, 31

*Hernandez v. Don Bosco Preparatory High*,  
 322 N.J. Super. 1, 20-21 (App. Div. 1999).....25, 27, 30

*John Doe v. University of the Sciences*,  
 No. 19-2966, 2020 WL 2786840 (3d Cir. May 29, 2020).....*passim*

*Mittra v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.*,  
 316 N.J. Super. 83 (App. Div. 1998).....34

*Moe v. Seton Hall University*,  
 2010 WL 1609680 (D.N.J. Apr. 20, 2010).....12, 14, 35, 39

*Napolitano v. Princeton*,  
 186 N.J. Super. at 576 (Ch. Div. 1982),  
*aff'd*, 186 N.J. Super. 548 (App. Div. 1982) .....*passim*

*Prasad v. Cornell Univ.*,  
 2016 WL 3212079 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2016).....19, 23

*Webster v. Rutgers-New Jersey Med. Sch.*,  
2017 WL 3399997 (D.N.J. Aug. 4, 2017) .....39

*Wells v. Xavier Univ.*,  
7 F. Supp. 3d 746 (S.D. Ohio 2014) .....23

*Yusuf v. Vassar College*,  
35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994) .....13

**Other Authorities**

34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(6)(i) .....24

34 C.F.R. § 106.45 (b)(7)(i) .....24, 31
